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Northwest District Office

347 North Ounbndge Road
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

TELE: (419) 352446 FAX: )419) 352-8488
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

December 19, 2008

Mr. Kenneth Humphrey
Environmental Director
Envirosafe Services of Ohio, Inc.
876 Otter Creek Road
Oregon, Ohio 43616-1200

Subject:	 ESOIs Wynn Road Landfarm 2007 Annual Ground Water Report
Return to Compliance and Comments
OHD 045 243 706103-48-0092
RCRA Hazardous Waste I Lucas County

Dear Mr. Humphrey:

On September 18, 2008, Ohio EPA received from Envirosafe Services of Ohio, Inc. (ESOI) a
response to Ohio EPA's June 18, 2008, comments and Notice of Violation regarding the
Groundwater Monitoring Program 2007 Annual Report - Supplementary Annual Report for 2007
Final Standards Ground Water Monitoring Information. The Division of Hazardous Waste
Management (DHWM) requested that the Division of Drinking and Ground Waters (DDAGW)
perform a review of this submittal for compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule
3745-54-98. Ohio EPA's comments are below.

ESOI responded to the June 18, 2008, violation number 2 by stating that they will conduct an
inspection of each well during the early to middle of March and September in conjunction with
ground water level measuring. ESOI added that this activity will ensure that any obvious
problems can be addressed before the end of the month during which sampling must be
completed. ESOI's September 15, 2008, response to violation number 2 adequately explains
how ESOI will ensure that all wells are operating properly and are free of obstructions prior to
the sampling event. Therefore, the violation listed below is abated.

OAC Rule 3745-66-17(D):  ESOI is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-66-17(D)
requiring the owner/operator to perform all post-closure care activities in
accordance with the provisions of the approved post-closure plan. ESO1
must sample all monitoring wells that comprise the shallow upper till
monitoring well network on a semiannual basis for the constituents of
concern (COCs) in accordance with their approved revised October 5, 2005
Post-Closure GWMP (Section 4.4).
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More Information Needed to Determine Compliance

Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-54-97(H) and (I), requiring the owner/operator to
establish a statistical methodology to evaluate ground water analytical data and which
meets corresponding performance standards, cannot be determined at this time. ESOI
needs to submit background inorganic concentrations and a statistical evaluation plan
for both the shallow upper till and uppermost carbonate bedrock monitoring well
networks to comply with the above rules and Sections 4.4.1, 4.4.2 and 4.4.3 of their
approved revised October 5, 2005 Wynn Rd. Post-Closure Ground Water Monitoring
Plan (Post-Closure GWMP).

ESOI responded to the information requested in Comment 2 of Ohio EPA's June 18,
2008, letter stating that they intend to present a formal statistical analysis to the Ohio
EPA under separate cover for evaluation. On September 30, 2008, ESOI electronically
submitted a draft document containing the background inorganic concentrations and
statistical evaluation for both the shallow upper till and the uppermost carbonate bedrock
monitoring well networks. Ohio EPA provided ESOI preliminary comments to this draft
document via electronic mail (email) dated October 9, 2008. Included in the October 9,
2008, email was the direction for ESOI to submit the background metals evaluation as
an amendment to the Post-Closure GWMP. As of the date of this Inter-Office
Memorandum (IOM) the aforementioned amendment has not been received by Ohio
EPA.

2. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-54-75, requiring the owner or operator to submit a
complete and accurate annual report to the Ohio EPA cannot be determined at this time.
ESOI must submit the ground water field sampling forms/logs for all events completed
during the 2007 reporting year.

ESOI responded to the information requested in Comment 4b of Ohio EPA's June 18,
2008, letter stating that the field sampling forms are available for review in ESOI's
offices. ESOI is directed to Section 6.0 of the Supplementary Annual Report for 2007
Final Standards Ground Water Monitoring Information - Forms and Instructions that
states in sub-section 3 that the results of any field analyses are required to be submitted.

General Comments

3. ESOI was reminded in Comment 9 of Ohio EPA's June 18, 2008, letter that their contract
laboratory must be able to achieve Practical Quantitation Limits (PQLs) which provide
the lowest limit of detection for the corresponding analytical method as specified in
USEPA SW-846 Methods and which are below associated maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs). The laboratory needs to establish PQLs which satisfy the requirements of OAC
Rule 3745-54-97(l)(5). ESOI responded to this comment stating they have repeatedly
emphasized this request to its contracted laboratory and they will verify that the
laboratory is complying with this request Ohio EPA requests that ESOI provide an
update regarding these PQL issues.
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As noted in a preliminary review of ESOI's draft background metals evaluation (see
October 9, 2008 email comments to ESOI), Ohio EPA was concerned with selected
laboratory PQL.s in regards to compliance with OAC Rule 3745-54-97(1)(5). On
October 14, 2008, Ohio EPA was copied on an email from ESOI to their contracted
laboratory requesting the laboratory to respond to Ohio EPA's concern regarding these
PQL issues.

4. ESOI's responses to the information requested in Comments 1, 3, 4a, c through i, 5, 6,
7, 8, 10 and 11 of Ohio EPA's June 18, 2008, letter are sufficient to avert a compliance
issue with OAC Rule 3745-54-98 and the revised October 5, 2005 Post-Closure GWMP.

Please respond to the comments above by March 2, 2009. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 419-373-4113.

Sincerely,

K 1 Jv C-
Lynn Ackerson
Environmental Specialist 2
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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PC:	 Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
vDIIWM,-rNWDO--F--ile-ft--W-ynnTRoad-GraundzWater

ec:	 Lynn Ackerson, DHWM, NWDO
Chad Zajkowski, DDAGW, NWDO
Michael Terpinski, DHWM, NWDO
Sue Richards, ESOI

NOTICE: Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


